
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Brent Cross 
01275 888 078 
brent.cross@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Wednesday, 14 February 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Children and Young People's Services Policy and Scrutiny Panel – Thursday, 22 
February 2024, 10.00 am – New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Children and Young People's Services Policy and Scrutiny Panel will take 
place as indicated above.   
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Children and Young People's Services Policy and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillors: 
 
Joe Tristram (Chairperson), Wendy Griggs (Vice-Chairperson), Marc Aplin, 
Annabelle Chard, Stuart Davies, Nicola Holland, Clare Hunt, Sue Mason, Tom 
Nicholson, Michael Pryke and Martin Williams. 
 
Added Members:  Claire Hudson (Church of England Representative), 
Vacancies:  Primary and Secondary/Special School Parent Governor 
Representative 

 
Right to Speak:  Fiona Waters (Weston College), Kenton Mee, North Somerset 
Parent Carers Working Together, Vacancy: North Somerset Youth Parliament 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Addresses by Members of the Public (SSO 9)   

 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Panel on matters 
which affect the District and fall within the remit of the Panel. The Chairperson will 
select the order of the matters to be heard. Members of the Panel may ask 
questions of the member of the public and a dialogue between the parties can be 
undertaken.  
  
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by 
noon on the day before. 
  

2.   Apologies for Absence and Notifications for Substitutes   
  

3.   Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate.  
  
If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairperson is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable 
their exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with 
Standing Order 37. 
  

4.   Minutes  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
Minutes of the meeting of 19 October 2023, to approve as a correct record. 
  

5.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any)   
  

6.   Q3 Performance Monitor  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Children’s Services. 
  

7.   2023-24 MTFP Progress and 2024-25 MTFP Delivery Plan  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
Report of the Finance Business Partner, Children’s Services. 
  

8.   Children's and Young People's Social Worker Recruitment and Retention  
(Pages 33 - 40) 
 
Report of the Chairperson, Children and Young People’s Policy and Scrutiny 
Panel. 
  

9.   The CYPS Panel's Work Plan  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

Page 2



 

 

Report of the Policy and Scrutiny Senior Officer. 
 

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Children and Young People's Services Policy and Scrutiny Panel wish 
to consider a matter as an Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed 
-  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 10
[...]
– Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen 
& Co 

 

Page 4



 

1 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 CAY minutes 191023 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Children and Young People's Services Policy 
and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 19 October 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.03 am Meeting Concluded: 11.36 am 

 
Councillors: 
 
Joe Tristram (Chairperson) 
Wendy Griggs (Vice-Chairperson) 
 
Annabelle Chard 
Nicola Holland 
Clare Hunt 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Sue Mason and Tom Nicholson. 
 
Absent: Councillors Marc Aplin, Stuart Davies, Michael Pryke and Martin Williams. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Roger Whitfield. 
 
Officers in attendance: Carolyn Fair, Matthew Greenhalgh, Anthony Webster, Brent 
Cross. 
  
CAY
12 

Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 
 

 None. 
  

CAY
13 

Minutes 
 

 Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 29 June 2023 – to approve as a correct 
record.  
 
Recommended: that the minutes of the meeting of 29 June 2023 be approved as 
a correct record. 
  

CAY
14 

SEND Self Evaluation 
 

 The report was presented by the Head of SEND (Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities) after an introduction by the Interim Director of Children’s Services, and 
set out the structure and findings of the most recent SEND self-evaluation. This 
was due to be shared with Ofsted the following Monday in their first SEND 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 CAY minutes 191023 
 

engagement in the region. The report showed that progress was being made and 
was felt to be a good reflection of SEND in North Somerset. 
 
Further work to be done in the next twelve months was highlighted, including on 
the Pathway to Adulthood but work on this was in progress. The Alternative 
Provision framework was discussed, as well as the ethos of Alternative Provision 
being an intervention, and not a destination for children and young people. 
 
The following topics were raised in discussion: 

• The joint working with Adults Social Services on the Pathway to Adulthood; 
• That children and young people waiting for an assessment could access an 

EHCP (Education, Health, and Care Plan), and that resources for parents 
and schools needed to be communicated; 

• That growth in SEMH (Social, Emotional and Mental Health) needs being 
higher than the national average was due to North Somerset starting from a 
historically low base and the resulting inability to intervene early on; 

• The hurdles to getting 100% parental involvement in Statutory Needs 
Assessments up from the current 82%; 

• That many parents still were having difficulty understanding how to access 
direct payments; 

• The plan for any schools that were flagged as not meeting the needs of 
children with SEND; 

• Members were grateful for the glossary attached at the bottom of the report, 
which was very helpful in deciphering acronyms. 

 
Recommended: that the report be received and comments forwarded to officers 
in the form of minutes. 
  

CAY
15 

Annual Report of Adoption West 2022-23 
 

 The Interim Director of Children’s Services spoke to the report, which gave a 
summary of the activity of our Regional Adoption Agency in the 2022-23 period. 
There had been two ILACS (Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services) of 
participating authorities over the reporting period, both of which had noted the 
strength of the work of Adoption West. 
 
In the discussion that followed the presentation, Members queried: 

• Whether the scarcity of social workers was one of the factors affecting the 
timeliness of adoption – a much larger role was played by the behaviour of 
family courts, which showed differences in outcomes nationally. 

• Early permanence, where children were placed with foster parents with the 
intention of adoption, was well used in North Somerset, and was a strength. 

• That ‘adoption is a last resort’ referred to older children with existing familial 
relationships for whom adoption was not always the best option. 

 
Recommended: that the report be received and comments forwarded to officers 
in the form of minutes. 
 
  

CAY
16 

Children's Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 
 

Page 6



3 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 CAY minutes 191023 
 

 The Interim Director of Children’s Services presented the report covering 2022 to 
2023. Although children’s safeguarding had been an area of concern, an 
improvement was starting to be seen due to the efforts of all the members of the 
Partnership, some of whom had been very active. Partners from education were 
being reintroduced after a hiatus of some years, and officers were looking to do 
joint work with the Adults Safeguarding Board. 
 
In discussion the following topics were considered:  

• the narrative behind the increase in children going missing – it was 
important to understand the reasons for this, and an emphasis was being 
placed on the return to home interviews; the report lacked clarity on the 
number of children involved versus the total number of episodes which 
would be improved on in future. 

• The use of the MOMO (Mind Of My Own) app to support children and 
young people to communicate their views and needs, and how children and 
young people’s voices could be used to improve services. 

 
Recommended: that the report be received and comments forwarded to officers 
in the form of minutes. 
  

CAY
17 

Panel's Work Plan 
 

 The Senior Policy and Scrutiny Officer discussed the Panel’s work plan and invited 
discussion with Members for additional items to add to it, as well as picking up any 
actions from the meeting. 
 
Members requested that the invitations for working group meetings be sent to all 
CYPS Members, and not only those who had previously expressed an interest in 
attending. 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 
 

 

North Somerset Council 
 
REPORT TO THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICES POLICY 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
DATE OF MEETING: THURSDAY 22ND FEBRUARY  
 
SUBJECT OF REPORT: Q3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 
TOWN OR PARISH: ALL  
 
OFFICER/MEMBER PRESENTING: JANE ANSTIS – ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, 
CHILDREN'S FAMILY SUPPORT & SAFEGUARDING 
 
KEY DECISION: NO 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Panel is asked to note the performance information presented in this report and to give 
comment on both areas for improvement and areas of good performance. 
 
 
1. SUMMARY OF REPORT 
The Children and Young People’s Services Policy and Scrutiny Panel receive regular 
performance management reports to help members evaluate the extent to which the council 
and its partners are achieving key plans and objectives for children and young people’s 
services, and to provide appropriate challenge and suggestions to improve performance. 
 
This report presents an overview of the newly developed Key Performance Indicators 
basket for children’s support and safeguarding services and evaluates performance across: 

• Early Help and Front Door Responses 
• Robust and effective social work practice 
• At risk of Care, Cared for and Care Experienced Children and Young People  
• Quality Assurance and Audit (auditing) 
• A Stable and able workforce 

 
This basket gives a detailed view of the performance of the directorate and is reported in 
addition to the Key Corporate Performance Indicators basket, which measures progress 
against our Corporate Plan for the whole organisation and is shared regularly with members 
and reported on the North Somerset website.  
 
2. POLICY 
The council’s Performance Management Framework includes a requirement for quarterly 
reporting of our performance position so that members and officers can monitor progress 
against our key plans and objectives and take appropriate action where progress is below 
target or needs additional focus.  
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
2 
 

3. DETAIL 
 
 

Children’s services safeguarding exception report – KPI data 
[...]
FP AND 
DELIVERY PLAN  

TOWN OR PARISH: ALL OFFICER/MEMBER PRESENTING: FINANCE BUSINESS 
PARTNER (CHILDREN’S SERVICES) AND DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 

KEY DECISION: NO  

RECOMMENDATIONS  
i. That the Panel notes the progress against the 2023/24 Medium Term Financial Position (MTFP) 
savings targets and the savings targets built into the 2024/25 MTFP for children’s services and the 
risks and opportunities associated with the medium-term position.  

 

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT  

1.1. This report summarises and discusses the in-year budget monitoring position for the Children’s 
Services directorate highlighting key variances, movements and contextual information. The report 
also provides further information in respect of the delivery and progress against the savings targets 
for 2023/24.   

1.2. The report also makes reference to the principles and outcomes associated with the setting of 
the 2024/25 budget and on-going financial risks.  

 

2. POLICY  
2.1. The council’s budget monitoring is an integral feature of its overall financial processes, ensuring 
that resources are planned, aligned and managed effectively to achieve successful delivery of its 
aims and objectives. Revenue and capital budgets are set within the context of the council’s medium 
term financial planning process, which supports the Corporate Plan. 

 

3. DETAILS 

Revenue budget monitoring summary for 2023/24 
3.1. Revenue budget summary 

The Children’s Services directorate has a current budget of £31.348m to deliver a range of statutory 
and discretionary services to support children and young people across North Somerset.  

Table 1 below provides a high-level summary of the different services and costs that will be incurred 
by the directorate and these have been separated into two main areas; those that focus on 
children’s social care related activities, and those that support education and partnership activity. Page 21

Agenda Item 7



The forecast out-turn position reported against the budget at the end of November 2023 (i.e. month 
8) is £38.323m, which would result in an overspend of £6.975m at the end of the financial year.  

Given the scale of the financial challenges being faced senior officers from across the directorate 
have focused a great deal of attention on all aspects of the budget, although clearly the greatest 
focus has been on those areas which are contributing towards the overspend so that the reasons 
can be properly understood and issues escalated so they can be integrated into the council’s wider 
financial strategies. This report therefore provides more focus on those areas of the service and the 
budget that are reporting material variances. 

Table 1 – Childrens Services forecast out-turn as at P8 2023/24 

REVISED 
BUDGET 

FORECAST OF 
PROJECTED 
OUT-TURN 

PROJECTED 
OUT-TURN 
VARIANCE 

CHILDRENS SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET 
SUMMARY, AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2023 
(MONTH 8) 

£ £ £ 
Corporate Parenting 

 
13,210,850  18,980,487  5,769,636 

Front Door 
 

583,258  659,604  76,345 
Family Wellbeing 

 
2,603,941  2,342,727  (261,214) 

Children With Disabilities 
 

2,199,946  3,266,461  1,066,516 
Children With Disabilities Occ Therapy 

 
229,689  182,582  (47,107) 

Family Support and Safeguarding 
 

3,481,811  4,223,227  741,416 
Quality Assurance and Safeguarding 

 
511,250  560,413  49,164 

Adoption 
 

576,268  474,937  (101,331) 
Social Work Development 

 
135,365  145,330  9,965 

Contracts and Commissioning 
 

614,433  658,471  44,037 
Youth Justice Service 

 
299,362  291,603  (7,758) 

Children's Support and Safeguarding 
Sub 
total 24,446,172  31,785,841  7,339,669 

     
Inclusion Service 

 
448,741  452,602  3,860 

SEND 
 

1,541,761  1,605,462  63,701 
Virtual School 

 
83,997  86,693  2,697 

Music Service and Education Hub 
 

1,051  1,051  (0) 
Learning and Achievement 

 
889,499  859,247  (30,252) 

Strategic Planning and Governance 
 

640,410  674,344  33,934 
Education Funding 

 
1,332,231  1,319,343  (12,888) 

Education Partnerships  
Sub 
total 4,937,691  4,998,743  61,052 

     
Children's Services Directorate 

 
1,102,191  924,738  (177,453) 

Children’s Support Services 
 

861,891  613,422  (248,469) 

Children's Services Directorate 
Sub 
total 1,964,082  1,538,160  (425,922) 

     

TOTAL - CHILDRENS SERVICES  31,347,945  38,322,744  6,974,799 
 

The table shows that there is currently projected to be a significant overspend on Children's Support 
and Safeguarding services of £7.34m which is an area of the budget that provides care and support 
to those children who need it, including children in care, children who receive support within the 
community and also who may be on the edge of care.  

Page 22



Analysis shows that the majority of the increase in costs during the current financial year has arisen 
within the Placements budgets because of increasing numbers of children in care, inflationary 
pressures faced by providers being passed on in fee rates and the increasing complexity in 
children’s needs.  

Another key area of overspending within the directorate budget is in relation to staffing and this is 
because the council has needed to appoint more agency workers because it has not been able to 
recruit to posts within the establishment structure. The council is not alone in this regard as there 
have been a well-documented national challenges in social work recruitment and retentions.  The 
council, however does need to ensure there are sufficient numbers of staff to support our children, 
and the higher costs paid to the agency does put pressure on the revenue budget. The council has 
worked proactively with the HR recruitment team and launched a new website which will specifically 
promote these vacancies and increase recruitment in this area.  A working group of the Scrutiny 
Panel has focused on social work recruitment and retention, the report received today will inform he 
development of a new recruitment and rete
[...]
e short-term and long-term 
outcomes. 

 

4. Consultation  

This is a report of the directorate’s progress, there are no decisions requested.  

 

5. Financial Implications  

The financial implications are set out in the main body of the report. 

 

6. Legal Powers and Implications  

All the work outlined above is undertaken in the context of a range of legislation, regulations and 
guidance from the relevant government departments.  

 
Page 28



7. Climate Change and Environmental Implications  

There are no specific actions proposed in this report which could impact the environment over and 
above those which are known. The directorate’s accommodation needs are being considered as 
part of the Accommodation Strategy and the other significant area is travel where there is ongoing 
work to reduce car travel unless in electric vehicles and to use public transport, including trains for 
longer distances.  

 

8. Risk Management  

Risk is considered at all levels of the directorate, mitigations identified and logged, and shared with 
the Corporate Leadership Team and elected members.  

 

9. Equality Implications  

None.  

 

10. Corporate Implications  

None.  

 

11. Options Considered  

N/A.  

 

Authors:  

Alan Shakespeare, Interim Finance Business Partner, Children & Young People Services  

Melanie Watts, Head of Finance & Deputy S151 Officer 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to the Children & Young People Policy & Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 22 February 2024 
 
Subject of Report: Children's and Young People's Social Worker 
Recruitment and Retention 
 
Town or Parish:  
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Councillor Joe Tristram 
 
Key Decision: N/A 
 
Reason: 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
That the Children and Young People’s Policy and Scrutiny Panel (CYPS) endorse the 
report and recommendations found in the report in Appendix 1. 
 
1. Summary of Report 
CYPS tasked a working group with examining the reasons for the high proportion of agency 
workers in the Children’s Social Work team. The report of this working group is laid out in 
Appendix 1. 
 
2. Policy 
The following links are made with the Corporate Plan: a council which empowers and cares 
about people; an open and enabling organisation. 
 
3. Details 
The CYPS Social Worker Recruitment and Retention working group met on 25 October 
2023, 27 November 2023 and 11 January 2024. The first meeting was an overall discussion 
of the service, the second involved obtaining feedback and testimony from officers involved 
in children’s social work and the final meeting looked at the current recruitment 
methodology and whether there were any improvements or efficiencies that could be made. 
 
4. Consultation 
See details within Appendix 1. 
 
5. Financial Implications 
See details within Appendix 1. 
 
Costs 
N/A 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



Funding 
N/A 
 
6. Legal Powers and Implications 
See details within Appendix 1. 
 
7. Climate Change and Environmental Implications 
See details within Appendix 1. 
 
8. Risk Management 
See details within Appendix 1. 
 
9. Equality Implications 
See details within Appendix 1. 
 
10. Corporate Implications 
See details within Appendix 1. 
 
11. Options Considered 
See details within Appendix 1. 
 
Author: 
Brent Cross,  Policy and Scrutiny Senior Officer, 01275 888 078 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1: Children and Young People’s Social Worker Recruitment and Retention 
 

Page 32



 

North Somerset Council 
 
Draft Report to the Children’s and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 22nd February 2024 
 
Subject of Report: Children's and Young People's Social Worker 
Recruitment and Retention 
 
Town or Parish: N/A 
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Joe Tristram 
 
Key Decision: Yes  
 
Reason: Children’s Services has been judged “Needs Improvement”. The 
status of our social worker team is a critical element of our service. 
 
 
 
Recommendations to the Executive Member: 
1.That career progression within the social work team be reviewed. 
2. That staff retention be promoted by implementing a revisit of the learning and 
development offer, improving the quality and consistency of North Somerset’s children’s 
services presentation online and in other public fora, considering “golden handshakes” or 
retention bonuses, and to insert the question at leaving interviews: “what would make you 
want to return at a later point in your career?” 
3. That the permissions on social workers’ work phones be reviewed. 
4. That regular invitations for members to observe and understand the work of children’s 
services be created. 
 
 
1. Summary of Report 
 
This report is commissioned by the Children and Young People Services (CYPS) scrutiny 
panel for a working group tasked with looking into why the children’s social work team has 
40% agency workers.  
For most family interventions, continuity of support is crucial and this necessitates a team of 
long-term committed social workers. Research conducted by the working group confirmed 
that our problem is part of a national one, but the picture is not consistent. Other local 
authorities in the southwest with a similar demographic have made great improvements. 
North Somerset benefits from being a very attractive and relatively cheap place to live, and 
our council has the reputation for being a kind and caring employer but this is not widely 
enough or well enough publicised. 
Research also questioned current social workers and managers and found a number of 
suggestions to improve the service’s working practices and public profile that it was felt 
would encourage social workers to work with us and stay. 
 

Page 33



2. Details  
 
The need for a review of career progression was highlighted by a number of social workers 
who gave evidence that the post of deputy team manager (recently abolished) had been a 
valuable one as it both provided support and oversight and a small step up
[...]
s of 
improvement. 

 

SEND Improvement Plan and the 
Safety Valve 

To note the Council’s progress and commitments. Members noted 
progress and 
provided comment 

 

 
CYPS 19 October 2023 

Report Title Purpose of Report Outcome 
(actions) 

Contact 

SEND Self-Assessment The Panel to note and comment on the SEND self-
assessment. 

  

Adoption West Annual Report To advise officers of any areas for further information.   

P
age 40



Page 3 of 3 
 

Children’s Safeguarding Report For the CYPS Panel to receive and comment on the 
Children’s Safeguarding Board annual report 

  

 
CYPS 22 February 2024 

Report Title Purpose of Report Outcome 
(actions) 

Contact 

Q3 Performance Monitoring to note the performance information and to give 
comment on both areas for improvement and areas of 
good performance. 

 Jane 
Anstis 

2023/24 MTFP Progress and 
2024/25 MTFP Delivery Plan  

To note the progress against the 2023/24 Medium Term 
Financial Position (MTFP) savings targets and the 
savings targets built into the 2024/25 MTFP for 
children’s services and the risks and opportunities 
associated with the medium-term position.   

 Alan 
Shakespea
re 

Children's and Young People's 
Social Worker Recruitment and 
Retention 

To endorse the recommendations of the report of the 
Children’s Social Worker Recruitment and Retention 
working group. 

 Cllr Joe 
Tristram 

 

 
Section Five - Recommendations - Response from Executive Member 

Area for investigation/ 
Recommendations 

When were the 
recommendations to the 

Executive agreed? 
Expect answer by (first panel meeting after 

recommendations were submitted) 
 

Section Six - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations 
Panel Recommendation Date of response Actions – implementation progress 

 
 
 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Q3 Performance Monitor
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	DETAIL
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	legal powers and implications
	7.	CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS
	8.	risk management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options considered

	7 2023-24 MTFP Progress and 2024-25 MTFP Delivery Plan
	8 Children's and Young People's Social Worker Recruitment and Retention
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered
	9.1 Children's and Young People's Social Worker Recruitment and Retention
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Details
	3.	Consultation
	4.	Financial Implications
	5.	Legal Powers and Implications
	6.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	7.	Risk Management
	8.	Corporate Implications
	9.	Options Considered


	9 The CYPS Panel's Work Plan
	Section Six - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 CAY minutes 220224 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Children and Young People's Services Policy 
and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 22 February 2024 
Kenn Room 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.00 am Meeting Concluded: 12.25 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Joe Tristram (Chairperson) 
Wendy Griggs (Vice-Chairperson) 
 
Annabelle Chard 
Stuart Davies 
Thomas Daw 
Clare Hunt 
Sue Mason 
Michael Pryke 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Nicola Holland, Tom Nicholson and David Shopland. 
 
Absent: Councillors Marc Aplin and Martin Williams. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Catherine Gibbons and Jenna Ho Marris . 
 
Officers in attendance: Claire Shiels (Director Children's Services), Pip Hesketh 
(Assistant Director, Education Partnerships), Jane Anstis (Assistant Director - Children's 
Services), Melanie Watts (Head of Finance), Brent Cross (Policy and Scrutiny Senior 
Officer) and Liz Godfrey-Day (Policy and Scrutiny Support Officer).. 
  
CAY
18 

Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

CAY
19 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the CYPS meeting of 19 October 2023, to approve as a correct record. 
  
Recommended: that the minutes of the meeting of 19 October 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 
  



2 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 CAY minutes 220224 
 

CAY
20 

Q3 Performance Monitor 
 
The Assistant Director, Children’s Services, introduced the report which contained 
an overview of the newly developed Key Performance Indicators basket for 
children’s support and safeguarding services. The updated report also included 
benchmarking data and stretch targets against the benchmarks. 
  
The overall picture was varied and needed to be set against the context of the 
three consecutive Requires Improvement judgements from Ofsted, but the new 
leadership team was focused on the overall improvement of Children’s Services. 
The main identified areas of pressure in the system were in the recruitment and 
retention of staff, and in management oversight and ‘grip’. A six-month 
transformation funding grant had been obtained to increase management and 
social worker capacity which would assist in working towards the targets. 
  
Comments and queries from Members ranged around the following topics: 

       What a similar report from a ‘Good’ rated authority would look like 
       Whether family hubs and digital meetings could reduce some of the 

pressure in the system, and that there were resource pressures in the 
family support and safeguarding services aggravated by national pressures 
on recruitment and retention. 

       That the causes of the three consecutive Requires Improvement 
judgements would take time and consistency to put right; the management 
and leadership oversight layers had been lacking grip, but this was being 
worked on. It was important to note that there were areas of high 
performance reflected in the report. 

       That the directorate could not yet be confident that families and others knew 
how to access services, and that there was an emphasis on promoting 
services and raising referral rates into the services. 

       That the measures of a ‘Good’ local authority would be in the culture of 
clear goals that all staff and service users would be able to buy into, and 
specifically into measures such as the caseload numbers of social workers, 
the proportion of agency staff, that the leadership team was joined-up (in 
terms of stability and all giving the same message). Overall, the aspiration 
was for an air of kindness and a recognition of the overriding importance of 
children’s wellbeing. 

       Attracting staff to North Somerset – the directorate now had some scope to 
think creatively about recruitment pipelines. 

  
Recommended: that the report be received and comments forwarded to officers 
in the form of minutes. 
  

CAY
21 

2023-24 MTFP Progress and 2024-25 MTFP Delivery Plan 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Finance and included detail on the in-
year budget monitoring position for the Children’s Services directorate highlighting 
key variances, movements and contextual information. It also made reference to 
the principles and outcomes associated with the setting of the 2024/25 budget and 
on-going financial risks.  
  
The bulk of the £6.975m overspend was on child placements, followed by staffing. 



3 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 CAY minutes 220224 
 

It was noted that placement cost fluctuated year-on-year both in terms of the 
numbers of children in care at any one time and also in respect of the complexity 
of need. Costs also varied depending on the type of provision and support 
provided, with planned entry into care being less costly. The service continued to 
face challenges in terms of the right mix of provision being available to support 
local need, although this was also highlighted as a national issue.  
  
The Head of Finance advised of the ‘valuing care’ workstream that had been 
implemented by the senior leadership team in recent months to transform many 
aspects of service delivery, decision-making and reporting; this included the 
introduction of Panels which provided an opportunity to ensure that all options and 
impacts be discussed, including financial. 
  
£8m had been added to budget for 2024-25 to baseline the service using forecast 
information held at the end of December, and also a savings target of £2m, largely 
linked to the planned step-down programme. 
  
In discussion, Members raised the following topics: 

       Whether an informal briefing could be provided to give more detail on the 
planned savings to be made in the 2024-25 MTFP Delivery Plan. 

       That the mix of the right type of homes for children included sufficient 
numbers of foster carers, residential children’s homes, in-home support and 
supported accommodation for 16 to 18 year olds. 

  
Recommended: that the report be received and comments forwarded to officers 
in the form of minutes. 
  

CAY
22 

Children's and Young People's Social Worker Recruitment and Retention 
 
The CYPS Chairman presented the report from the Social Worker Recruitment 
and Retention working group, which summarised the activity and 
recommendations of the working group on the subject. 
  
Officers and Members then discussed: revisiting the councillor enrichment session 
on Children’s Services that had been run at the start of the previous 
administration; the timeline for implementing the recommendations; the draft work 
being done on social worker recruitment and retention internally by Children’s 
Services; and that communication work needed to be done to raise public 
awareness of what social work was. 
  
Concluded: that it be recommended to the Executive Member that: 
  
1.Career progression within the social work team be reviewed. 
  
2. Staff retention be promoted by implementing a revisit of the learning and 
development offer, improving the quality and consistency of North Somerset’s 
children’s services presentation online and in other public fora, considering 
“golden handshakes” or retention bonuses, and to insert the question at leaving 
interviews: “what would make you want to return at a later point in your career?” 
  
3. The permissions on social workers’ work phones be reviewed. 
  



4 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 CAY minutes 220224 
 

4. Regular invitations for members to observe and understand the work of 
children’s services be created. 
  

CAY
23 

The CYPS Panel's Work Plan 
 
The Senior Policy and Scrutiny Officer discussed the Panel’s work plan and invited 
discussion with Members for additional items to add to it, as well as picking up any 
actions from the meeting. 
  
Officers suggested a year-long programme of informal briefings on a variety of 
topics, and there was discussion of whether there should be a series of informal 
meetings outside of working hours, at venues around the district, halfway between 
each formal meeting.  
  
The Chairperson also led a brief discussion of the Panel’s working groups and 
reminded Members that the Home to School Transport consultation was about to 
go live, and that the School Places consultation was due to end on 15 March. 
  
There was also discussion of the formation of a Children and Housing working 
group which would meet jointly with the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, and 
the possibility of forming a working group on Supported Living Sufficiency. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 


